ISRB

INDETERMINATE
SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD

Washington State Department of Corrections

Date: December 22, 2021

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of March 2022. The Indeterminate
Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

(1) (PAR) — Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual’s rehabilitation is complete
and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of
Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

(2) (CCB) - Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is
more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department
of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

(3) (JUVBRD) —These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18" birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs.
Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of
evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they
must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

e Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) — These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall
under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum
term.

e Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) — These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a
new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the
inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.
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Hearing Date

ISRB HEARINGS
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MCC-TRU
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3/22/2022
3/22/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
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DOCNUM

768445
830634
760022
385109
416065
287417
310592
368972
987004
862707
760128
886465
393614
385925
853379
354926
845115
870129
865959
345865
361635
952318
305394
400180
273053
278123
855146
881508
862555
304459
993114
951546
321980
339380

Name

Last Updated 11-9-2021

BOCOOK, Jason
KING, Ricky
KLINGER, Michael
MOLNAR, Laszlo
PHILBROOK, John
RAGAN, Tommy
SALGADO, Elias
VANCE, Michael
AUSTIN, Terry
BARNES, James
FOWLER, Kevin
OWENS, Jonathan
PIERCE, Jimmy
SARDUY, Sean
STIDONS, Tamarcus
WADDELL, James
OPEL, Heather
AROLA, Christopher
CARD, Jacob
COLEY, Blayne
JACKSON, Verne
MELTON, Lonnie
RAMOS, Antonio
CORDOVA, Marcus
PAULEY, Timothy
CARRIER, Harry
GROTE, Jeffrey
LEACH, Antoine
SMITH, James
WEST, Cionte
BOTELLO, Eduardo
BURKE, Ronald
BURROW, Tyler
CHRISTIAN, John

Sentence Type

CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
PRE
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CccB
CCB
PRE
CccB
JUVBRD
CccB
CCB
CccB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB

County of
Conviction

SPOKANE
KING

PIERCE

KING
SNOHOMISH
LEWIS
YAKIMA
PIERCE
CLARK

KING

PIERCE
Benton
PIERCE
KITSAP
PIERCE
SNOHOMISH
SNOHOMISH
CLARK
PIERCE
GRANT
COWLITZ
CLARK
CHELAN
PIERCE

KING

PIERCE
SNOHOMISH
THURSTON
KITSAP

KING
YAKIMA
PIERCE
MASON
PIERCE

Cause #

03-1-02603-5
14-1-01963-3
16-1-00087-0
14-1-06526-1
17-1-014633-1
4881
05-1-02941-8
13-1-01574-1
06-1-00909-6
03-1-10215-2
06-1-00321-9
07-1-00235-2
15-1-00480-0
15-1-01010-5
02-1-04004-9
11-1-00802-3
01-1-02316-5
04-1-01819-6
03-1-03016-5
08-1-00396-8
11-1-01337-2
09-1-02066-3
06-1-00317-0
16-1-04640-3
80-1-02459-7
04-1-03722-2
01-1-00805-1
03-1-02149-4
03-1-01153-1
06-1-09266-6
08-1-02611-1
10-1-04484-3
08-1-00280-2
09-1-04926-4

CRIME

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION; BURGLARY 1
CHILD MOLESTATION 1

TWO COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE 2 VICTIM IS INCAPABLE OF CONSENT

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

MURDER 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1; TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 2
THREE COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1

TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
THREE COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1

ASSAULT 1

RAPE OF ACHILD 1

ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
RAPE 2

ASSAULT 2 WITH A DEADLY WEAPON

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

MURDER 1 DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT
ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION

ATTEMPT RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
BURGLARY 1 SEXUAL MOTIVATION ENHANCEMENT
ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION

TWO COUNTS MURDER 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

MURDER 1

RAPE OF ACHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION
TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 2

ATTEMPT RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

RAPE 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1



CRCC
CRCC
CRCC
CRCC
CRCC
CRCC
CRCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC
AHCC

AHCC
CRCC
MCC-TRU
MCC-SOU
MCC-WSR
SCCC
WCC
WCCW
WSP

3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/23/24/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022
3/29/30/2022

363358
370878
808139
887210
379822
809592
849597
844522
931522
312819
330965
882869
798526
339882
287319
408561
286922

DAVIS-SELLARDS, Nathan

DUENAS-BARRETO, Luis
HARRIS, Dwayne
KNAPP, Tyler
PRIOLEAU, James
SCHEFFLIN, Phillip
SUBER, James

BETTS, Donald
BLAKENEY, Willie
BUCKMINISTER, Steven
BURFIEND, Jean
BURNAM, Randall
CRANE, Joshua
EDWARDS, Mark
FORREST, Warren
HETRICK, Dewayne
PLEMONS, Richard

Airway Heights Corrections Center

Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

Monroe Correctional Complex — Twin Rivers Unit
Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit

Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory
Stafford Creek Corrections Center
Washington Corrections Center
Washington Corrections Center for Women
Washington State Penitentiary

CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
PRE
ccB
PRE

BENTON
FRANKLIN
WHATCOM
LEWIS
KITSAP
THURSTON
PIERCE
PIERCE
PIERCE
KING
PIERCE
MASON
STEVENS
PIERCE
CLARK
BENTON
KING

12-1-00920-5
13-1-50366-1
03-1-00471-8
05-1-00790-1
16-1-01389-7
03-1-00364-0
04-1-01032-4
04-1-03534-3
12-1-03948-0
05-1-09466-1
09-1-00100-8
10-1-00129-8
16-1-00207-7
18-1-02465-1
10264

17-1-00777-7
82-1-02210-8

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE 2; ATTEMPT RAPE 2

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
RAPE OF A CHILD 2

ATTEMPT RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
BURGLARY 1

TWO COUNTS RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

RAPE OF ACHILD 1

TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 1
CHILD MOLESTATION 1

TWO COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1
COMMUNICATION WITH MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES
MURDER 1

ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 2
ATTEMPT MURDER 1

Victims of these individuals who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim
Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.
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