

Date: December 22, 2021

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of March 2022. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

- (1) (PAR) Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
- (2) (CCB) Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
- (3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18<sup>th</sup> birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
  - Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum term.
  - Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.

	NAME	Hearing Date	DOCNUM	Name	Sentence Type	County of Conviction	Cause #	CRIME
	ISRB HEARING	SS	DOCINOW	Last Updated 11-9-2021	Sentence Type	Conviction	Gause #	GIVINE
Last optatod 11 o Lot 1								
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	768445	BOCOOK, Jason	CCB	SPOKANE	03-1-02603-5	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION; BURGLARY 1
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	830634	KING, Ricky	CCB	KING	14-1-01963-3	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	760022	KLINGER, Michael	CCB	PIERCE	16-1-00087-0	TWO COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	385109	MOLNAR, Laszlo	CCB	KING	14-1-06526-1	RAPE 2 VICTIM IS INCAPABLE OF CONSENT
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	416065	PHILBROOK, John	CCB	SNOHOMISH	17-1-014633-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	287417	RAGAN, Tommy	PRE	LEWIS	4881	MURDER 2
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	310592	SALGADO, Elias	CCB	YAKIMA	05-1-02941-8	CHILD MOLESTATION 1; TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 2
	MCC-TRU	3/1/2/2022	368972	VANCE, Michael	CCB	PIERCE	13-1-01574-1	THREE COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	SCCC	3/8/2022	987004	AUSTIN, Terry	CCB	CLARK	06-1-00909-6	TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	SCCC	3/8/2022	862707	BARNES, James	CCB	KING	03-1-10215-2	THREE COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	SCCC	3/8/2022	760128	FOWLER, Kevin	CCB	PIERCE	06-1-00321-9	ASSAULT 1
	SCCC	3/8/2022	886465	OWENS, Jonathan	CCB	Benton	07-1-00235-2	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
	SCCC	3/8/2022	393614	PIERCE, Jimmy	CCB	PIERCE	15-1-00480-0	ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATION 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	SCCC	3/8/2022	385925	SARDUY, Sean	CCB	KITSAP	15-1-01010-5	RAPE 2
	SCCC	3/8/2022	853379	STIDONS, Tamarcus	CCB	PIERCE	02-1-04004-9	ASSAULT 2 WITH A DEADLY WEAPON
	SCCC	3/8/2022	354926	WADDELL, James	CCB	SNOHOMISH	11-1-00802-3	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	MCCW	3/9/2022	845115	OPEL, Heather	JUVBRD	SNOHOMISH	01-1-02316-5	MURDER 1 DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT
	MCC-SOU	3/15/16/2022	870129	AROLA, Christopher	ССВ	CLARK	04-1-01819-6	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
	MCC-SOU	3/15/16/2022	865959	CARD, Jacob	ССВ	PIERCE	03-1-03016-5	ATTEMPT RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
	MCC-SOU	3/15/16/2022	345865	COLEY, Blayne	ССВ	GRANT	08-1-00396-8	TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 2
	MCC-SOU	3/15/16/2022	361635	JACKSON, Verne	ССВ	COWLITZ	11-1-01337-2	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	MCC-SOU	3/15/16/2022	952318	MELTON, Lonnie	ССВ	CLARK	09-1-02066-3	BURGLARY 1 SEXUAL MOTIVATION ENHANCEMENT
	MCC-SOU	3/15/16/2022	305394	RAMOS, Antonio	ССВ	CHELAN	06-1-00317-0	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
	MCC-WSR	3/15/16/2022	400180	CORDOVA, Marcus	ССВ	PIERCE	16-1-04640-3	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
	MCC-WSR	3/15/16/2022	273053	PAULEY, Timothy	PRE	KING	80-1-02459-7	TWO COUNTS MURDER 1
	WSP	3/22/2022	278123	CARRIER, Harry	ССВ	PIERCE	04-1-03722-2	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	WSP	3/22/2022	855146	GROTE, Jeffrey	JUVBRD	SNOHOMISH	01-1-00805-1	MURDER 1
	WSP	3/22/2022	881508	LEACH, Antoine	ССВ	THURSTON	03-1-02149-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
	WSP	3/22/2022	862555	SMITH, James	ССВ	KITSAP	03-1-01153-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
	WSP	3/22/2022	304459	WEST, Cionte	ССВ	KING	06-1-09266-6	INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION
	CRCC	3/23/24/2022	993114	BOTELLO, Eduardo	ССВ	YAKIMA	08-1-02611-1	TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 2
	CRCC	3/23/24/2022	951546	BURKE, Ronald	ССВ	PIERCE	10-1-04484-3	ATTEMPT RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
	CRCC	3/23/24/2022	321980	BURROW, Tyler	ССВ	MASON	08-1-00280-2	RAPE 1
	CRCC	3/23/24/2022	339380	CHRISTIAN, John	CCB	PIERCE	09-1-04926-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CRCC	3/23/24/2022	363358	DAVIS-SELLARDS, Nathan	ССВ	BENTON	12-1-00920-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
CRCC	3/23/24/2022	370878	DUENAS-BARRETO, Luis	ССВ	FRANKLIN	13-1-50366-1	RAPE 2; ATTEMPT RAPE 2
CRCC	3/23/24/2022	808139	HARRIS, Dwayne	ССВ	WHATCOM	03-1-00471-8	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
CRCC	3/23/24/2022	887210	KNAPP, Tyler	ССВ	LEWIS	05-1-00790-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
CRCC	3/23/24/2022	379822	PRIOLEAU, James	ССВ	KITSAP	16-1-01389-7	ATTEMPT RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
CRCC	3/23/24/2022	809592	SCHEFFLIN, Phillip	ССВ	THURSTON	03-1-00364-0	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
CRCC	3/23/24/2022	849597	SUBER, James	ССВ	PIERCE	04-1-01032-4	BURGLARY 1
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	844522	BETTS, Donald	ССВ	PIERCE	04-1-03534-3	TWO COUNTS RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	931522	BLAKENEY, Willie	ССВ	PIERCE	12-1-03948-0	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	312819	BUCKMINISTER, Steven	ССВ	KING	05-1-09466-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	330965	BURFIEND, Jean	ССВ	PIERCE	09-1-00100-8	TWO COUNTS RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	882869	BURNAM, Randall	ССВ	MASON	10-1-00129-8	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	798526	CRANE, Joshua	ССВ	STEVENS	16-1-00207-7	TWO COUNTS CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	339882	EDWARDS, Mark	ССВ	PIERCE	18-1-02465-1	COMMUNICATION WITH MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	287319	FORREST, Warren	PRE	CLARK	10264	MURDER 1
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	408561	HETRICK, Dewayne	ССВ	BENTON	17-1-00777-7	ATTEMPT RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	3/29/30/2022	286922	PLEMONS, Richard	PRE	KING	82-1-02210-8	ATTEMPT MURDER 1

AHCC	Airway Heights Corrections Center
CRCC	Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
MCC-TRU	Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit
MCC-SOU	Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit
MCC-WSR	Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory
SCCC	Stafford Creek Corrections Center
WCC	Washington Corrections Center
WCCW	Washington Corrections Center for Women
WSP	Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these individuals who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.